CASE 2023-69776

Anthony Welch dba Superior Consulting Group and Anthony Jackson	\$ \$ \$ \$	In The District Court
Plaintiffs,	8 8 8	270th Judicial District
v.	8 8 8	Harris County, Texas
Planet Home Lending, AmCap Mortgage Ltd., and Catamount Properties 2018, LLC	9 9 9 8	ingers County, Texas
Defendants.	8	

DEFENDANT PLANET HOME LENDING'S ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES TO PLAINTIFF WELCH'S SECOND AMENDED ORIGINAL PETITION

Defendant Planet Home Lending, LLC (PHL) answers plaintiff Anthony Welch dba Superior Consulting Group's (Welch) second amended original petition and asserts affirmative defenses as follows:

I. GENERAL DENIAL

1. PHL generally denies each and every allegation and claim for relief Welch asserts and demands strict proof thereof by a preponderance of credible evidence.

M. AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES

- 2. Welch claims fail, in whole or in part, because they fail to state a claim upon which relief may be granted.
- 3. Welch did not perform all conditions precedent to recovery and performance of those conditions were not waived or excused, including Welch's failure to provide sufficient, timely, or proper notice to PHL of his claims and/or demands.

- 4. Welch's claims, fail, in whole or in part, because no privity of contract existed between him and PHL and he was not a third-party beneficiary to Mr. Jackson's loan agreement.
- 5. Welch's claims fail, in whole or in part, because of waiver, estoppel, ratification, privilege and consent.
 - 6. Welch's claims fail, in whole or in part, to the extent they are most.
- 7. Welch's claims fail, in whole or in part, because claim preclusion and/or issue preclusion bar them.
- 8. Welch's claims fail, in whole or in part, to the extent he lacks standing to bring them.
- 9. Welch's claims fail, in whole or in part, to the extent they are barred by the economic loss rule and/or a contract between the parties covers the subject matter of the dispute.
- 10. Welch's claims are barred, in whole or in part, because he failed to mitigate his damages, if any.
 - 11. Welch's claims fail, in whole or in part, because he has unclean hands.
- 12. Welch's claims are barred, in whole or in part, because he is proportionately responsible for any damages he claims. Should Welch prove any damages, PHL hereby invokes Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code chapter 33 and requests the trier of fact determine the proportion of responsibility for said damages by Welch, any other party to this suit and any person or entity who may be designated as a responsible third-party, and to grant judgment against PHL, if at all, for only those damages for which PHL is found to be proportionately responsible, if any, and as reduced by all settlement amounts.
- 13. PHL is entitled to an offset against any damages to be awarded to Welch for, among other things, the amount of the debt, the value of the use and occupation of the subject property,

PHL's attorneys' fees incurred in this suit and amounts plaintiffs recovered pursuant to the settlement of any claims related to this matter.

14. PHL is not liable for punitive damages by application of the due process clause or the excessive fines clause of the United States Constitution, Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code chapter 41 or any other applicable law.

III. ATTORNEYS' FEES

PHL contends one or more of the claims asserted against it in this litigation is: (1) groundless and brought in bad faith or groundless and brought for the purpose of harassment, in violation of the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure 13, (2) presented for an improper purpose, such as to harass or to cause unnecessary delay and needless increase in the cost of litigation, in violation Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 10.001(1), (3) not warranted by existing law or by a non-frivolous argument for the extension, modification or reversal of existing law or the establishment of new law, in violation of Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 10.001(2), or (4) without evidentiary support or, after a reasonable opportunity for discovery, likely to have evidentiary support, in violation of Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code § 10.001(3). PHL also seeks to recover its attorneys' fees incurred in this case under any statute, common law rule or contract authorizing the same. This specifically includes any attorneys' fees PHL incurred to defend against declaratory relief plaintiffs seek.

IV. PRAYER

PHL respectfully requests a judgment Welch take nothing on his claims and awarding PHL all further relief to which it is justly entitled.

Date: April 9, 2024 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ C. Charles Townsend

C. Charles Townsend, SBN: 24028053 ctownsend@hinshawlaw.com

-- Attorney in Charge

Taylor D. Hennington, SBN: 24116508

thennington@hinshawlaw.com
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP

1717 Main Street, Suite 3625

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: 945.229.6390

Facsimile: 312.7043001

Alfredo Ramos, SBN 24110251 framos@hinshawlaw.com

5151 San Felipe Street, Suite 1380

Houston, Texas 77056 Telephone: 346-553-4512 Facsimile: 312-704-3001

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT PLANET HOME LENDING, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A true and correct copy of this document was served on April 9, 2024 as follows:

<u>Via Texfile & CMRRR No:</u> 7001 2510 0002 3641 8901

Anthony Welch dba Superior Group, Pro Se 7322 Southwest Freeway, Suite 802 Houston, Texas 77074 Plaintiff Pro Se

Via Texfile

Rhonda S. Ross Law Office of Rhonda Shedrick Ross 121 East 12th, Suite 6 Houston, Texas 77008 Intervenor Anthony Jackson's Counsel

Via Texfile

Forrest D. Cohrs
Hanszen Laporte LLP
14201 Memorial Dr.
Houston, Texas 77079
Catamount Properties 2018 LLC's Counse

Via Texfile

George C. Scherer
Ghidotti Berger LLP
16801 Addison Road, Suite 350
Addison, Texas 75001
Prestige Default Services, LLC's Counsel

/s/ C. Charles Townsend

C. Charles Townsend

Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system. The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

C. Charles Townsend on behalf of Christopher Townsend

Bar No. 24028053

ctownsend@hinshawlaw.com

Envelope ID: 86438627

Filing Code Description: Answer/ Response / Waiver

Filing Description: Defendant Planet Home Lending's Answer and Affirmative Defenses to Plaintiff Welch's Second Amended Original

Petition;

Status as of 4/9/2024 11:02 AM CST

Case Contacts

Name	BarNumber	Email	TimestampSubmitted	Status
Jennifer Richardson		jrichardson@hinshawlaw.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	SENT
Taylor Hennington		thennington@hinshawlaw.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	SENT
Charles Townsend		ctownsend@hinshawlaw.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	SENT
Fred Ramos		framos@hinshawlaw.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	SENT
Sierra Garcia		sgarcia@hinshawlaw.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	SENT
Anthony Welch		office.superior713@gmail.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	SENT
Anthony Welch		anthonywelch562@gmail.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	SENT
Forrest D.Cohrs		fcohrs@hanszenlaporte.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	SENT
Alexandra Pierce		apierce@hanszenlaporte.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	SENT
Rhonda Ross	17299600	rhonda@rhondarossattorney.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	ERROR
George Colby Scherer	784916	gscherer@ghidottiberger.com	4/9/2024 10:27:38 AM	SENT